MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Chapter 264.

Снар. 264

Resolve in favor of the Western Normal School.

Resolved. That there be, and hereby is appropriated the Western normal sum of five hundred and fifty dollars for the use of the western normal school, at Farmington; two hundred and fifty dollars for completing the slating of the school building, three hundred dollars for furniture for the main school room.

school, in favor of.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 265.

Resolve providing for the annual encampment of the Maine volunteer militia.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand dollars be and is Annual encamphereby appropriated for the purpose and to defray the ex- appropriation for. penses of an annual encampment of the Maine volunteer militia, under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 266.

Resolves relating to salary of clerk of Superintendent of Schools.

Resolved, That the yearly salary of the clerk of superintendent of superintendent of superintendent of schools, tendent of schools be twelve hundred dollars.

salary of.

Resolved, That all resolves and parts of resolves inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 267.

Resolve in favor of the Military and Naval Asylum at Bath.

Resolved, That the sum of eight thousand dollars be, and Military and hereby is appropriated for the use of the military and naval asylum at Bath; and that the further sum of five hundred dollars be, and is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the asylum for the building of cisterns or a reservoir.

Approved February 9, 1877.